ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 345

Introduced by Ebke, 32.

WHEREAS, Robert Frederick "Fritz" Kluge and Judith Lynnette Conway were married on May 29, 1965; and

WHEREAS, Robert worked for the Technical Community College in Milford, now known as Southeast Community College, and Judith worked as a domestic engineer and professional parent; and

WHEREAS, by their 5th wedding anniversary, Robert and Judith had three children, Kerianne Sue, Kendra Lynn, and Kaurene Rei; and

WHEREAS, by their 10th wedding anniversary, Robert was transferred to Fairbury where the couple have spent the majority of their married life; and

WHEREAS, by their 15th wedding anniversary, the couple had opened their home and hearts to numerous foster children, with 19 children referring to the couple as "mom and dad"; and

WHEREAS, by their 25th wedding anniversary, the family had grown to include three additional children, Kreg Robert, Kiera Virae, and Kailen Jo; and

WHEREAS, by their 40th wedding anniversary, the couple had become grandparents to five grandchildren, Ashlyn Rei, Patrick Peter, Sierra Reeve, Kyle Red, and Lily Mae; and

WHEREAS, Robert and Judith will celebrate their 50th wedding anniversary on May 29, 2015, in Denton where they are still active in service to the youth of the state, the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, and Optimist International.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

 That the Legislature congratulates Robert and Judith Kluge on their 50th wedding anniversary.

-1-

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Robert and Judith Kluge.